Department of Transport and Main Roads

Port Procedures and Information for
Shipping — Southport

November 2023




Creative Commons information

© State of Queensland (Department of Transport and Main Roads) 2018

http://creativecommons.org.licences/by/4.0/

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 Licence. You are free to copy, communicate
and adapt the work, as long as you attribute the authors.

The Queensland Government supports and encourages the dissemination and exchange of information.
However, copyright protects this publication. The State of Queensland has no objection to this material being
reproduced, made available online or electronically but only if its recognised as the owner of the copyright and
this material remains unaltered.

The Queensland Government is committed to providing accessible services to Queenslanders of
all cultural and linguistic backgrounds. If you have difficulty understanding this publication and
need a translator, please call the Translating and Interpreting Service (TIS National) on 13 14 50
and ask them to telephone the Queensland Department of Transport and Main Roads on 13 74
68.

Disclaimer: While every care has been taken in preparing this publication, the State of Queensland accepts no
responsibility for decisions or actions taken as a result of any data, information, statement or advice,
expressed or implied, contained within. To the best of our knowledge, the content was correct at the time of
publishing.

This document is intended for digital use only. Please refer to the Maritime Safety Queensland website for the latest version.
Port Procedures and Information for Shipping — Southport, November 2023 2


http://creativecommons.org.licences/by/4.0/

Contents

Creative Commons information

Contents

List of tables

List of figures

Table of amendments

1.

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.4.1
1.4.2
1.4.3
144
1.4.5
1.4.6
1.4.7
1.4.8
1.4.9
1.4.10
1.4.11
1.4.12
1.4.13
1.4.14
1.4.15
1.4.16
1.4.17
1.4.18
1.4.19
1.4.20

2.1
2.2
221
222
23
2.31
24
25
2.6

3.

3.1
3.11

This document is intended for digital use only. Please refer to the Maritime Safety Queensland website for the latest version.

Introduction

Purpose

Scope

Authorities

Definitions

AMSA — Australian Maritime Safety Authority

Australian Standard — AS 3846 — 2005

Deadweight tonnage (DWT)

Direction

Duty pilot

Estimated time of arrival (ETA)

Estimated time of departure (ETD)

Highest astronomical tide (HAT)/lowest astronomical tide (LAT)
International Maritime Dangerous Goods Code (IMDG Code)
International Maritime Organization (IMO)

International Tonnage Certificate (ITC)

Length overall (LOA)

Maritime Safety Queensland (MSQ)

Navigation Act

Pilotage Exemption Certificate — (PEC)

QSHIPS — Queensland Shipping Information Planning System
Regional Harbour Master (RHM)

Tug and Tow Length Definitions

Ship movement

Water Depth

Movement procedures

Pilotage

Ship movement reporting requirements

Reporting movement of ship between 35 and 50 metres LOA
Reporting movement of ship LOA 50 metres and over
Requests for pilot

Pilotage booking procedure

Arrivals

Pilot boarding arrangements

Maximum vessel size

Movement and Traffic Procedures

General Ship size limits
Oversize Vessel Movements

Port Procedures and Information for Shipping — Southport, November 2023

© © © © © © © © © © © 0 0 0 o

_ 4a A A A A A A A
O O O O O O O o o v

12

12
12
12
12
13
13
13
13
14

15

15
15



3.2 Speed limits 16

3.3 Ship sourced sewage 16
3.4 Channel depths 16
3.5 Berth depth 17
3.6 Tidal streams 17
3.7 Notice to Mariners 17
3.8 Advisory Note — Interaction with Marine Mammals 17
4. Communications 19
4.1 VHF communications 19
4.2 Pilot vessel contact 19
5. Emergency procedures 20
51 Threat identification 20
511 Extreme weather event 20
5.1.2 Cyclone warnings 20
51.3 Severe thunderstorms 20
514 Tidal (storm) surge 21
51.5 Flood 21
5.1.6 Fire 21
51.7 Oil pollution 21
5.2 Marine incidents 22
5.2.1 Marine incident reporting 22
5.3 Emergency contact list 24
6. Dangerous goods 25
6.1 General 25
6.1.1 Notification 25
7. Port Navigation 26
71 Southport pilotage area 26
7.2 Charts and publications 26
7.3 Gold Coast Seaway — features and description 26
7.3.1 Approaches 26
7.3.2 Northern approach 27
7.3.3 Southern approach 27
7.3.4 Eastern approach 28
7.4 Gold Coast Seaway leads and beacons 28
741 Use of the Gold Coast Seaway leads 30
7.4.2 Gold Coast Seaway — inbound from the pilot boarding ground 30
7.5 South Channel to Southport Boat harbour 31
7.6 Berthing and vessel facilities 31
7.7 Anchoring restrictions 32
7.8 North Channel to Coomera River mouth 32
7.9 Coomera River mouth to Gold Coast marine precinct and Gold Coast City Marina 33
8. Appendices 34
8.1 Reporting movement of ship between 35 and 50 metres LOA (Southport pilotage area) 35
8.2 Request for Pilotage/ movement of ship 50 metres and over (Southport pilotage area) 36
8.3 Dangerous Goods Form 37
84 Pilotage Area 38

This document is intended for digital use only. Please refer to the Maritime Safety Queensland website for the latest version.
Port Procedures and Information for Shipping — Southport, November 2023 4



8.5 Pilotage Boarding Ground

8.6 Seaway — Southport

8.7 Seaway — Coomera River

8.1 Seaway — Coomera River — Marina Precinct

This document is intended for digital use only. Please refer to the Maritime Safety Queensland website for the latest version.
Port Procedures and Information for Shipping — Southport, November 2023

5

39
40
41
42



List of tables

Table 1 - Channel Depths
Table 2 - Berth Depth
Table 3 — Emergency contact list

List of figures

Figure 1 - Approaches

Figure 2 — Northern approach

Figure 3 — Southern approach

Figure 4 — Centre line leads

Figure 5 — Bar clearance leads

Figure 6 — Radar view

Figure 7 — Inbound from pilot boarding ground
Figure 8 — South Channel

Figure 9 — Berthing vessel facilities

Figure 10 - Anchorages

Figure 11 — North Channel

Figure 12 — Coomera River mouth and Gold Coast City Marina

This document is intended for digital use only. Please refer to the Maritime Safety Queensland website for the latest version.

Port Procedures and Information for Shipping — Southport, November 2023

6

16
17
24

27
27
28
29
29
30
31
31
32
32
33
33



Table of amendments

Contact for enquiries and proposed changes. If you have any questions regarding this document or if you
have a suggestion for improvements, please contact:

Revision Date

October 2009
December 2015
September 2016

February 2018
March 2018

September 2018
December 2019

February 2023

November 2023

Contact Officer:
Phone:
Fax:

Email:

Page number or section

Various
Various
Entire document

1.49,1.4.12,14.13&8.10
1.4.16

51.7

16, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40
and 41

Entire document

5.1.5,5.1.6,7.3.3,7.6, 7.8,
8.7, 8.8,

Area Manager, Gold Coast
+61 7 5585 1810
+61 7 5585 1818

msgmail@msg.qld.gov.au

Summary of Changes

First Issue

Second Issue
New TMOSA / TOMSR updates

Revised channel depths

Updated hyperlinks, general
formatting

Sections deleted
Section added

TOMPR updates

Consolidate vessel limitations
Change to LGA title

Forms updated

Maps updated

Amending broken links and correcting

outdated corporate forms. Correction
of numbering.

Update of several Maps and
clarification of wording

Approved by

Area Manager Gold Coast
Area Manager Gold Coast
Area Manager Gold Coast

Area Manager Gold Coast

Area Manager Gold Coast
Area Manager Gold Coast

Assistant Regional Harbour
Master

Area Manager Gold Coast

Area Manager Gold Coast

Area Manager Gold Coast

This document is intended for digital use only. Please refer to the Maritime Safety Queensland website for the latest version.
Port Procedures and Information for Shipping — Southport, November 2023

7


mailto:msqmail@msq.qld.gov.au

