Port Procedures and Information for Shipping – Southport

November 2023



Creative Commons information

© State of Queensland (Department of Transport and Main Roads) 2018



http://creativecommons.org.licences/by/4.0/

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 Licence. You are free to copy, communicate and adapt the work, as long as you attribute the authors.

The Queensland Government supports and encourages the dissemination and exchange of information. However, copyright protects this publication. The State of Queensland has no objection to this material being reproduced, made available online or electronically but only if its recognised as the owner of the copyright and this material remains unaltered.



The Queensland Government is committed to providing accessible services to Queenslanders of all cultural and linguistic backgrounds. If you have difficulty understanding this publication and need a translator, please call the Translating and Interpreting Service (TIS National) on 13 14 50 and ask them to telephone the Queensland Department of Transport and Main Roads on 13 74

Disclaimer: While every care has been taken in preparing this publication, the State of Queensland accepts no responsibility for decisions or actions taken as a result of any data, information, statement or advice, expressed or implied, contained within. To the best of our knowledge, the content was correct at the time of publishing.

Contents

Creativ	Creative Commons information				
Contents					
List of	tables	6			
List of	figures	6			
Table o	7				
1.	Introduction	8			
1.1	Purpose	8			
1.2	Scope	8			
1.3	Authorities	8			
1.4	Definitions	9			
1.4.1	AMSA – Australian Maritime Safety Authority	9			
1.4.2	Australian Standard – AS 3846 – 2005	9			
1.4.3	Deadweight tonnage (DWT)	9			
1.4.4	Direction	9			
1.4.5	Duty pilot	9			
1.4.6	Estimated time of arrival (ETA)	9			
1.4.7	Estimated time of departure (ETD)	9			
1.4.8	Highest astronomical tide (HAT)/lowest astronomical tide (LAT)	9			
1.4.9	International Maritime Dangerous Goods Code (IMDG Code)	9			
1.4.10	International Maritime Organization (IMO)	9			
1.4.11	International Tonnage Certificate (ITC)	9			
1.4.12	Length overall (LOA)	10			
1.4.13	Maritime Safety Queensland (MSQ)	10			
1.4.14	Navigation Act	10			
1.4.15	Pilotage Exemption Certificate – (PEC)	10			
1.4.16	QSHIPS – Queensland Shipping Information Planning System	10			
1.4.17	Regional Harbour Master (RHM)	10			
1.4.18	Tug and Tow Length Definitions	10			
1.4.19	Ship movement	10			
1.4.20	Water Depth	10			
2.	Movement procedures	12			
2.1	Pilotage	12			
2.2	Ship movement reporting requirements	12			
2.2.1	Reporting movement of ship between 35 and 50 metres LOA	12			
2.2.2	Reporting movement of ship LOA 50 metres and over	12			
2.3	Requests for pilot	13			
2.3.1	Pilotage booking procedure	13			
2.4	Arrivals	13			
2.5	Pilot boarding arrangements	13			
2.6	Maximum vessel size	14			
3.	Movement and Traffic Procedures	15			
3.1	General Ship size limits	15			
3.1.1	Oversize Vessel Movements	15			

3.2	Speed limits	16
3.3	Ship sourced sewage	16
3.4	Channel depths	16
3.5	Berth depth	17
3.6	Tidal streams	17
3.7	Notice to Mariners	17
3.8	Advisory Note – Interaction with Marine Mammals	17
4.	Communications	19
4.1	VHF communications	19
4.2	Pilot vessel contact	19
5.	Emergency procedures	20
5.1	Threat identification	20
5.1.1	Extreme weather event	20
5.1.2	Cyclone warnings	20
5.1.3	Severe thunderstorms	20
5.1.4	Tidal (storm) surge	21
5.1.5	Flood	21
5.1.6	Fire	21
5.1.7	Oil pollution	21
5.2	Marine incidents	22
5.2.1	Marine incident reporting	22
5.3	Emergency contact list	24
6.	Dangerous goods	25
6.1	General	25
6.1.1	Notification	25
7.	Port Navigation	26
7.1	Southport pilotage area	26
7.2	Charts and publications	26
7.3	Gold Coast Seaway — features and description	26
7.3.1	Approaches	26
7.3.2	Northern approach	27
7.3.3	Southern approach	27
7.3.4	Eastern approach	28
7.4	Gold Coast Seaway leads and beacons	28
7.4.1	Use of the Gold Coast Seaway leads	30
7.4.2	Gold Coast Seaway — inbound from the pilot boarding ground	30
7.5	South Channel to Southport Boat harbour	31
7.6	Berthing and vessel facilities	31
7.7	Anchoring restrictions	32
7.8	North Channel to Coomera River mouth	32
7.9	Coomera River mouth to Gold Coast marine precinct and Gold Coast City Marina	33
8.	Appendices	34
8.1	Reporting movement of ship between 35 and 50 metres LOA (Southport pilotage area)	35
8.2	Request for Pilotage/ movement of ship 50 metres and over (Southport pilotage area)	36
8.3	Dangerous Goods Form	37
8.4	Pilotage Area	38

8.5	Pilotage Boarding Ground	39
8.6	Seaway – Southport	40
8.7	Seaway – Coomera River	41
8.1	Seaway – Coomera River – Marina Precinct	42

List of tables

Table 1 - Channel Depths	16
Table 2 - Berth Depth	17
Table 3 – Emergency contact list	24
List of figures	
Figure 1 - Approaches	27
Figure 2 – Northern approach	27
Figure 3 – Southern approach	28
Figure 4 – Centre line leads	29
Figure 5 – Bar clearance leads	29
Figure 6 – Radar view	30
Figure 7 – Inbound from pilot boarding ground	31
Figure 8 — South Channel	31
Figure 9 – Berthing vessel facilities	32
Figure 10 - Anchorages	32
Figure 11 — North Channel	33
Figure 12 – Coomera River mouth and Gold Coast City Marina	33

Table of amendments

Contact for enquiries and proposed changes. If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for improvements, please contact:

Contact Officer: Area Manager, Gold Coast

Phone: +61 7 5585 1810 Fax: +61 7 5585 1818

Email: msqmail@msq.qld.gov.au

Revision Date	Page number or section	Summary of Changes	Approved by
October 2009		First Issue	Area Manager Gold Coast
December 2015		Second Issue	Area Manager Gold Coast
September 2016	Various	New TMOSA / TOMSR updates	Area Manager Gold Coast
February 2018	Various	Revised channel depths	Area Manager Gold Coast
March 2018	Entire document	Updated hyperlinks, general formatting	
	1.4.9, 1.4.12, 1.4.13 & 8.10	Sections deleted	
	1.4.16	Section added	Area Manager Gold Coast
September 2018	5.1.7	TOMPR updates	Area Manager Gold Coast
December 2019	16, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40 and 41	Consolidate vessel limitations Change to LGA title	Assistant Regional Harbour Master
		Forms updated Maps updated	Area Manager Gold Coast
February 2023	Entire document	Amending broken links and correcting outdated corporate forms. Correction of numbering.	Area Manager Gold Coast
November 2023	5.1.5, 5.1.6, 7.3.3, 7.6, 7.8, 8.7, 8.8,	Update of several Maps and clarification of wording	Area Manager Gold Coast